
 Environmental Public Health
 

 
ORDER OF AN EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

NOTICE OF CLOSURE  
 
 

To:  Amy Wong 
  127-25 Avenue NW 
  Calgary, Alberta T2M 0C5 
 
RE:  Flamingo Palace Express 
  A-1161 Northmount Drive NW 
  Calgary, Alberta  T2L 0C5 
 
WHEREAS I, an Executive Officer of Alberta Health Services, have inspected the 
above premises pursuant to the provisions of the Public Health Act, RSA 2000, c. P-37, 
as amended; 
 
AND WHEREAS such inspection disclosed that the following conditions exist in and 
about the above noted premises which are or may become injurious or dangerous to the 
public health or which might hinder the prevention or suppression of disease, namely: 
 

a. Food is being processed in a facility unsuitable for food production.  
Repairs/renovations are in progress and staff unable to prepare food in a safe 
and correct manner. 

b. All surfaces, including food preparation areas, walls, ceiling, shelving and 
floors are covered in dust and debris.   

c. Dirty cloths are scattered throughout facility and there is no sanitizer prepared 
in which cloths can be immersed between uses.  Surfaces are not being 
sanitized. 

d. Food is being deep fried and creating grease laden vapors without the use of 
a working ventilation system.   

e. Meat is being deep fried directly underneath an electrical panel and next an 
unclean wall.   

f. The ceiling of the kitchen is in severe disrepair.  A number of ceiling tiles are 
missing above cooking areas and wires are hanging down from ceiling. 

g.  The back door opening up into the alley is being left open while staff is 
preparing food in the back room, allowing the possible entry of pests. 

h. There is a visible gap under the front door which may allow the entry of mice 
and other vermin. 

i. Entire facility is cluttered and disorganized, providing an environment that is 
ideal for the harbourage of vermin.   

j. Shelves holding food items are lined in dirty cardboard. 
 
AND WHEREAS such inspection disclosed that the following breaches of the Public 
Health Act and the Regulations there under exist in and about the above noted 
premises, namely: 
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a. Food is being processed in a facility unsuitable for food production.  
Repairs/renovations are in progress and staff unable to prepare food in a safe 
and correct manner.  This contravenes Section 24 of the Food Regulation.   

b. All surfaces, including food preparation areas, walls, ceiling, shelving and 
floors are covered in dust and debris contravening Section 28(2) of the Food 
Regulation. 

c. Dirty cloths are scattered throughout facility and there is no sanitizer prepared 
in which cloths can be immersed between uses.  Surfaces are not being 
sanitized.  This contravenes Section 28(2) of the Food Regulation. 

d. Food is being deep fried and creating grease laden vapors without the use of 
a working ventilation system contravening Section 17(1)(f)(iv). 

e. Meat is being deep fried directly underneath an electrical panel and next to 
an unclean wall.  This is in contravention of Section 24 of the Food 
Regulation. 

f. The ceiling of the kitchen is in severe disrepair.  A number of ceiling tiles are 
missing above cooking areas and wires are hanging down from ceiling 
contravening Section 2.3(a) of the Food Retail and Foodservices Code.   

g. The back door opening up into the alley is being left open while staff is 
preparing food in the back room, allowing the possible entry of pests 
contravening Section 21(1) of the Food Regulation. 

h. There is a visible gap under the front door which may allow the entry of mice 
and other vermin contravening Section 21(1) of the Food Regulation. 

i. Entire facility is cluttered and disorganized, providing an environment that is 
ideal for the harbourage of vermin contravening Section 21(1) of the Food 
Regulation. 

j. Shelves holding food items are lined in dirty cardboard contravening Section 
18(a) of the Food Regulation. 

 
 

AND WHEREAS, by virtue of the foregoing, the above noted premises are hereby 
declared to be Closed. 

 
NOW THEREFORE, I hereby ORDER and DIRECT: 

 
1. That the Owner immediately close the above noted business. 
 
2. That the owner immediately undertake and diligently pursue the completion of 

the following work in and about the above noted premises, namely: 
 

a. All surfaces and equipment in this facility must immediately be 
cleaned and sanitized and must be maintained in a clean and sanitary 
state hereafter. 

b. Sanitizer must be prepared and mixed at the correct concentration 
and available at all times during operation.  Dirty rags must be 
immersed in the sanitizer when not in use.   

c. The ventilation hood must be in proper working order and approved 
by the appropriate licensing authorities. 

d. Repair and/or replace all damaged and missing ceiling tiles. 
e. Wiring must connected and placed in the proper location.  All wiring 

must be approved by the appropriate licensing authorities.   
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f. All outside doors must have proper seals, prevent the entry of vermin 
and must remain closed unless being used for entry/exit.  

g. Ensure facility is organized and uncluttered. 
h. Remove cardboard lining from shelves. 

 
3. That until such time as the work referred to above is completed to the 

satisfaction of an Executive Officer of Alberta Health Services; the above 
noted premises shall remain closed. 

 
 
The above conditions were noted at the time of inspection and may not necessarily 
reflect all deficiencies.  You are advised that further work may be required to ensure full 
compliance with the Public Health Act and regulations, or to prevent a public health 
nuisance. 
 
DATED at Calgary, Alberta, this 14th day of March. 
 
 
____________________ 
 
Kara MacKay, CPHI(C) 
Executive Officer 
Environmental Health Officer 
Calgary Health Region 
 

You have the right to appeal 
 

A person who a) is directly affected by a decision of a Regional Health Authority, and 
  b) feels himself aggrieved by the decision 
 
may appeal the decision within ten (10)  days after receiving the order to the  Public Health Appeal 
Board located at 24th Floor, Telus Plaza, 10025 - Jasper Avenue, Edmonton, Alberta, T5J 1S6.  
Telephone (780) 427-2813. 
 
The terms of this Order remain in effect notwithstanding the filing or proposed filing of any such 
appeal.  If you appeal, you may also make an application to the Board for a stay of this Order 
pending the appeal. 
 
A copy of the Public Health Appeal form may be obtained by contacting Alberta Health Services at  
(780) 342-0122, or the Public Health Appeal Board (780) 427-2813. 
 
You are advised that all orders remain in effect pending such an appeal 

 
 
 

Health Legislation, Regulations and Standards 
 

Electronic versions of the Public Health Act and Regulations are available at the Alberta 
Queen's Printer Bookstore 10611 - 98 Avenue, Main Floor, Park Plaza, Edmonton, Alberta, T5K 
2P7 or www.qp.gov.ab.ca.  
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http://www.qp.gov.ab.ca/


Health Legislation and regulations are available for purchase. Please contact Alberta Queen's 
Printer Bookstore 10611 - 98 Avenue, Main Floor, Park Plaza, Edmonton, Alberta, T5K 2P7) or 
www.qp.gov.ab.ca.   
 
Copies of standards are available by contacting the Health Protection Branch of Alberta 
Health & Wellness at (780) 427-4518, or by visiting: www.health.alberta.ca/about/health-
legislation.html 

 
 
Confirmation of an oral order issued to Amy Wong, at 4:00pm, March 11, 2011. 
 
 

 

IN
ACTIV

E

http://www.health.alberta.ca/about/health-legislation.html
http://www.health.alberta.ca/about/health-legislation.html

	You have the right to appeal
	Health Legislation, Regulations and Standards



